

No. 13-1162

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PURDUE PHARMA L.P. and PURDUE PHARMA INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL.
STEVEN MAY and ANGELA RADCLIFFE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Cory L. Andrews
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: April 24, 2014

**MOTION OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THE RULING BELOW SERIOUSLY UNDERMINES CONGRESS'S PURPOSES IN ADOPTING THE PUBLIC-DISCLOSURE BAR	10
A. The Public-Disclosure Bar Focuses on the Nature and Extensiveness of the Public Disclosure, Not on Whether the Relator Relied Directly on the Disclosure	14
B. The Fourth Circuit's Interpretation of the Public-Disclosure Bar Conflicts with Decisions from Numerous Other Federal Appeals Courts	15
C. Review Is Warranted Because the Decision Below Is Incorrect	18
D. The Scope of the Public-Disclosure Bar Is an Important Issue	20

	Page
II. REVIEW OF THE FIRST-TO-FILE ISSUE IS ALSO WARRANTED IN LIGHT OF A RECENTLY CREATED CIRCUIT SPLIT	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)	
Cases:		
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel.</i>		
<i>Sanders</i> , 128 U.S. 662 (2008)	1	
<i>Glaser v. Wound-Care Consultants, Inc.</i> ,		
570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009)	19	
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation</i>		
<i>Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> ,		
559 U.S. 280 (2010)	<i>passim</i>	
<i>Hagood v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> ,		
81 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1996)	13	
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> ,		
549 U.S. 457 (2007)	1	
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel.</i>		
<i>Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011)		7, 8, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> ,		
710 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert.</i>		
<i>filed</i> , No. 12-1497 (June 24, 2013) . . .	5, 9, 10, 23, 24	
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> ,		
317 U.S. 537 (1943)	12, 13	
<i>United States ex rel. Ondis v. City of</i>		
<i>Woonsocket</i> , 587 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009)		6
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco Partnership</i> ,		
___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 1394687		
(D.C. Cir. 2014)	9, 10, 22, 23	
<i>United States ex rel. Siller v. Becton Dickinson</i>		
<i>& Co.</i> , 21 F.3d 1339 (4th Cir. 1994)		4
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry.</i>		
<i>Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994) . . .		10, 13
<i>United States ex rel. State of Wisconsin v. Dean</i> ,		
729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984)	12, 13, 19	

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co., 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991)</i>	13

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

False Claims Act (FCA), 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i> 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5) 3, 5 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) 11 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) (2009) <i>passim</i> 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B) 7, 11	
Patient Protection & Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, § 10104(j)(2)	4
Act of Dec. 23, 1943, Pub. L. No. 78-213, ch. 377, 57 Stat. 608	12

Miscellaneous:

Civil Division, DOJ, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview</i> (October 1, 1987 - September 30, 2013)	21
Navigant, <i>False Claims Act Tracker</i> (2013) (available at http://www.navigant.com/insight/Library/disputes_and_investigations/2013/False-claims-act-tracker-sept-2013)	21
